BAPCPA Table 8D.

U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Creditor Misconduct in Nonbusiness Bankruptcy Cases of Individual Debtors Closed under Chapter 13
During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2023, as Required by 28 U.S.C. 159(c)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Creditor Misconduct

With Punitive Damages

Total Punitive Damages

Awarded
(in $000s)

Total
DC

1st
ME
MA
NH
RI
PR

2nd
CT
NY,N
NY.E
NY,S
NY,W
VT

3rd
DE
NJ
PAE
PAM
PAW
\

4th
MD
NC,E
NC,M
NC,W
SC
VA,E
VAW
WV,N
WV,S

201,678
90

5,542
163
1,479
324
263
3,313

7,207
654
1,038
3,546
1,077
812
80

12,111
478
5,715
2,542
1,521
1,854

20,173
3,464
3,498
1,732
1,272
3,141
5,160
1,630

147
129
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BAPCPA Table 8D. (December 31, 2023—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Creditor Misconduct

With Punitive Damages

Total Punitive Damages

Awarded
(in $000s)

5th
LAE
LAM
LAW
MS,N
MS,S
TX,N
TXE
TX,S
TX,W

6th

KY.E

KY,wW
MILE

MIL,W
OH,N
OH,S
TN,E

TN,M
TN,W

7th

IL,N
IL,C
IL,S
IN,N
IN,S
WILE
WIL,W

23,518
1,496
391
4,688
2,552
2,683
4,065
1,893
3,477
2,273

31,122
1,792
2,462
5,409

958
2,813
3,989
3,579
3,146
6,974

21,742
10,040
749
928
2,162
3,954
3,255
654
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BAPCPA Table 8D. (December 31, 2023—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Creditor Misconduct

With Punitive Damages

Total Punitive Damages

Awarded
(in $000s)

8th
AR’
IAN
IA,S
MN
MO.E
MO,W
NE
ND
SD

9th

AK
AZ
CAN
CAE
CAC
CAS
HI

MT
NV
OR
WA E
WA W
GU
NMI

10th
CcO
KS
NM
OK,N
OK,E
OK,W
uT
WYy

11,987
4,126
120
285
1,567
2,547
2,182
1,043
44

73

17,380
55
1,915
2,205
2,339
3,998
814
426
242
112
1,289
1,609
548
1,812
16

8,468
1,828
2,495
234
176
83
875
2,705
72
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BAPCPA Table 8D.

(December 31, 2023—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Creditor Misconduct

With Punitive Damages

Total Punitive Damages

Awarded
(in $000s)

11th
ALN
ALM
AL,S
FL,N
FL.M
FL,S
GAN
GAM
GA,S

42,338
5,669
5,098
2,973

419
4,003
5,659

10,115
4,185
4,217
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NOTE: Data are for cases filed on or after October 17, 2006, and closed during the reporting period. Nonbusiness debt includes consumer debt, as defined in Section 101
of the U.S. Bankruptcy code, and other debt that the debtor indicates is not consumer debt or business debt. The United States territorial courts assume the jurisdiction

of United States bankruptcy courts within their respective territories, which do not have separate bankruptcy courts.

' The United States Bankruptcy Court for Arkansas (AR) includes both the Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas.
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